Pro Forma EBITDA .....  104.0
Adjusted Pro Forma Revenue .....  630.6
Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA .....  111.7
Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA Margin(2).....  17.7%

(1) For further information on Pro Forma Revenue, Pro Forma EBITDA, Adjusted Pro Forma Revenue and Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA,
see the information provided in the sections below.

(2) Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA margin represents Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA as a percentage of Adjusted Pro Forma Revenue.

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement Data of Group for the 52 weeks ended June 30,
2018

Group for the
52 weeks ended

June 30, 2018

Saloni for the
12 months ended

June 30, 2018
(IFRS)

Saloni
Acquisition

Adjustments

Keraben for the period
from July 2, 2017 to
November 15, 2017

(IFRS)

Group Pro Forma
for the 52 weeks
ended June 30,

2018

 (£ million)
Sources ..... Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
Revenue .....  465.3 102.0 — 42.0 609.3
Cost of sales ..... (302.7) (61.7) — (23.1) (387.5)

Gross Profit .....  162.7 40.3 — 18.8 221.9

Distribution costs ..... (61.5) (5.8) — — (67.3)
Administrative

expenses ..... (45.1) (25.2) — (7.3) (77.6)
Other operating

income ..... 2.1 0.6 — 0.0 2.8

Underlying operating
profit .....  58.2 10.0 — 11.6 79.8

Amortization of
acquired
intangibles ..... (14.4) — (3.7) (3.4) (21.5)

Exceptional items..... (13.4) — — — (13.4)
Pre-acquisition

exceptional items(a)  — — — (59.0) (59.0)

Statutory operating
profit/(loss) .....  30.4 10.0 (3.7) (50.8) (14.2)

Finance costs .....  (13.3) 17.0 (19.4) (1.6) (17.4)
Underlying finance

costs ..... (10.0) — (2.5) (1.6) (14.1)
Non-underlying

finance
(costs)/income ... (3.3) 17.0 (17.0) — (3.3)

Profit / (loss) before
tax .....  17.1 27.0 (23.2) (52.5) (31.6)

Taxation ..... (5.9) (6.8) 5.8 (1.3) (8.1)

Profit / (loss) for the
period.....  11.2 20.2 (17.4) (53.7) (39.7)

LW Comments – October 28, 2018

Group for the
52 weeks ended

June 30, 2018

Saloni for the
12 months ended

June 30, 2018
(IFRS)

Financing
adjustments of

Saloni

Keraben For the period
from July 2, 2017 to
November 15, 2017

(IFRS)

Group Pro Forma
for the 52 weeks
ended June 30,

2018

 (£ million)

Sources .....  Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
Statutory

operating profit.. 30.4 10.0 (3.7) (50.8) (14.2)
Add back:

Exceptional and
non-underlying
items .....  13.4 — — — 13.4

Pre-acquisition
exceptional
items(a) .....  — — — 59.0 59.0

Depreciation .....  18.2 3.7 — 2.3 24.3
Amortization .....  14.4 — 3.7 3.4 21.5

EBITDA ..... 76.4 13.7 — 13.9 104.0

(a) Represents exceptional costs that arose in Keraben under previous ownership, primarily in relation to sell-side transaction costs on

the sale of the business to the Group, including advisory fees, the previous management incentive plan and associated taxes.

LW Comments – October 28, 2018

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data of Group

Group as of

June 30, 2018

Saloni as of
June 30, 2018

(IFRS)
Financing

Adjustments
Purchase Price

allocation
Group Pro Forma

as of June 30, 2018

 (£ million)

Sources .....   Note 2 Note 5 Note 6
Non-current assets
Goodwill .....  189.5 — — 48.1 237.6
Intangible assets other

than goodwill .....  207.2 0.2 — 55.9 263.3
Property, plant and

equipment .....  148.5 28.8 — — 177.3
Investment property ..  0.8 — — — 0.8
Investments in

subsidiaries .....  1.0 0.4 — — 1.4
Deferred tax assets .....  5.0 1.3 — — 6.3

Total non-current
assets .....  552.0 30.7 — 104.0 686.7

Current assets
Inventories.....  104.8 30.4 — — 135.2
Trade and other

receivables .....  100.6 35.4 — — 136.0
Cash at bank and in

hand .....  39.5 10.2 9.9 — 59.6
Total current assets ....  244.9 76.0 9.9 — 330.8

Total assets .....  796.9 106.7 9.9 104.0 1,017.5
Current liabilities
Trade and other

current payables .....  115.1 44.0 (2.8) — 156.3
Current tax liabilities ..  0.9 2.9 — — 3.8
Other financial

liabilities .....  2.0 1.2 — — 3.2

Total current liabilities  118.0 48.0 (2.8) — 163.2
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other

non-current
payables .....  38.1 44.1 (44.1) — 38.1

Other non-current
financial liabilities ...  304.3 1.7 99.9  405.8

Deferred tax liabilities  54.9 0.5  14.0 69.4
Retirement benefit

obligations .....  9.1 — — — 9.1

Total non-current
liabilities .....  406.4 46.2 55.8 14.0 522.4

Total liabilities .....  524.4 94.2 53.0 14.0 685.6

Net assets .....  272.5 12.5 (43.1) 90.0 331.9

LW Comments – October 28, 2018

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1—Condensed Consolidated Income Statement Data of the Group

The pro forma condensed consolidated income statement data of the Group for the 52 weeks ended
June 30, 2018 has been calculated by adding (i) the consolidated financial information for the 52 weeks
ended March 31, 2017 and (ii) the unaudited consolidated interim financial information for the 13 weeks
ended June 30, 2018 and then subtracting (iii) the unaudited consolidated interim financial information
for the 13 weeks ended July 1, 2017. This information has been derived from the Group’s audited and
interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement Data of Group

52 weeks ended
March 31, 2018

13 weeks ended
July 1, 2017

13 weeks ended
June 30, 2018

52 weeks ended
June 30, 2018

 (£ million)

Revenue .....  424.8 95.0 135.6 465.3
Cost of sales .....  (279.4) (65.0) (88.3) (302.7)

Gross profit .....  145.4 30.0 47.3 162.7

Distribution costs .....  (59.4) (13.8) (15.9) (61.5)
Administrative expenses (excluding

non-underlying and exceptional
items) .....  (38.6) (7.4) (13.9) (45.1)

Other operating income .....  1.4 — 0.7 2.1

Underlying operating profit .....  48.8 8.8 18.2 58.2

Amortization of acquired intangibles .  (11.2) (1.7) (4.9) (14.4)
Exceptional and non-underlying items  (11.2) (0.3) (2.5) (13.4)

Statutory operating profit .....  26.4 6.8 10.8 30.4
Finance costs

Underlying finance costs .....  (8.0) (1.3) (3.2) (10.0)
Non-underlying finance

(costs)/income .....  (5.0) (0.6) 1.0 (3.3)

Profit before tax .....  13.4 4.9 8.6 17.1
Taxation .....  (4.8) (1.7) (2.8) (5.9)

Profit for the period from continuing
operations .....  8.6 3.2 5.8 11.2

52 weeks ended
March 31, 2018

13 weeks ended
July 1, 2017

13 weeks ended
June 30, 2018

52 weeks ended
June 30, 2018

 (£ million)

Statutory operating profit .....  26.4 6.8 10.8 30.4
Add back:
Exceptional items .....  11.2 0.3 2.5 13.4

Depreciation .....  16.0 3.1 5.3 18.2

Amortization .....  11.2 1.7 4.9 14.4

EBITDA .....  64.8 11.9 23.5 76.4

Note 2—Condensed Consolidated Financial Information of Saloni

The pro forma condensed consolidated income statement data of Saloni for twelve months ended
June 30, 2018 has been calculated by adding (i) the consolidated financial information for the year ended
December 31, 2017 and (ii) the unaudited consolidated interim financial information for the six months
ended June 30, 2018 and then subtracting (iii) the unaudited consolidated interim financial information
for the six months ended June 30, 2017. This information has been derived from Saloni’s audited and
interim financial statements, realigned in order to match the financial presentation of the Group and